c) Those activities do not result in the transfer of a good or a service to the customer as those

activities occur.

If the aforementioned activities are expected to significantly change the form or the functionality of

customers’ intellectual property, or customers’ ability to obtain benefits from the intellectual

property is substantially derived from, or dependent upon, those activities, the Group’s activities

will significantly influence customers’ rights.

For a sale with a right of return, the Group recognizes a refund liability (recognized as other current

liabilities) and a right to recover a product (recognized as other current assets) when recognizing

- 14 -

revenue. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions and inventories were recognized

when recognizing revenue.

The Group elected to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete as of

January 1, 2018 and recognized the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on

January 1, 2018.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application of IFRS

15 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Inventories   $ 62,768   $ (1,553)   $ 61,215

Accounts receivable, net   2,217,795   (2,013,369)   204,426

Accounts receivable from related parties   30,705   (30,580)   125

Other receivables   23,885   2,043,949   2,067,834

Right to recover a product (other current

assets)   -   1,553   1,553

Total effect on assets   $ 2,335,153   $ -   $ 2,335,153

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 314,569   $ 314,569

Accounts payable   2,364,151   (2,193,241)   170,910

Other payables   760,049   2,193,241   2,953,290

Provisions - current   1,890   (1,890)   -

Other financial liabilities   -   1,178,130   1,178,130

Deferred revenue - current   1,065,063   (1,065,063)   -

Temporary receipts (other current

liabilities)   416,915   (379,518)   37,397

Advances received (other current

liabilities)   48,118   (48,118)   -

Refund liabilities - current (other current

liabilities)   -   1,890   1,890

Total effect on liabilities   $ 4,656,186   $ -   $ 4,656,186

Had the Group applied IAS 18 in the current year, the following adjustments should have been

made to reflect the line items and balances under IFRS 15.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for 2018

December 31,

2018

Increase in inventories   $ 4,527

Increase in notes receivable   36,606

Increase in accounts receivable (net)   1,908,240